property only 30% of the days in the year, representing a moderate scenario as a precautionary 

measure. 

Item Assumptions: 

Total Inicial Investment (CAPEX + Operative costs) 

€18,486,226 

Turnover Revenue 

The projected rental income reflects the yield from the existing asset. The agreed annual rent 

consists of a fixed rent of one hundred sixty thousand euros (€160,000), plus the applicable 

Value Added Tax (VAT). The additional variable rent amounts to five thousand euros (€5,000) 

per night starting from the 8th week of subletting, i.e., a total of thirty-five thousand euros 

(€35,000). It is assumed that the subletting activity covers 15 weeks, or 106 days per year, which 

represents an approximate 30% annual occupancy rate for the tenant. Rental revenue is 

expected to increase from €200,000 in 2025 to €473,800 in 2027, implying a compound annual

[...]

entered into a short-term sublease 

agreement for vacation use with an individual on June 26th, 2025, for a duration of 1 week 

commencing on August 2nd, 2025. The additional variable rent amounts to €5,000 per night 

starting from the 8th week of subletting, i.e., a total of thirty-five thousand euros €35,000. 

Administration, Management and Asset Management Agreement 

On July 24th, 2025, the Company entered into a commercial agreement with Villa Esmeralda 

Property, S.L. (hereinafter the “Manager”) for the provision of business advisory services 

related to the overall management, coordination, and administrative and accounting oversight